

No. 08-1107

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE HERTZ CORPORATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MELINDA FRIEND, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court  
of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

FRANK B. SHUSTER  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
CONSTANGY, BROOKS &  
SMITH, LLP  
230 Peachtree Street, NW  
Suite 2400  
Atlanta, GA 30303  
(404) 525-8622

ROBERT A. DOLINKO  
CHRIS BAKER  
NIXON PEABODY LLP  
One Embarcadero Center  
Suite 1800  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 984-8200

SRI SRINIVASAN  
IRVING L. GORNSTEIN  
KATHRYN E. TARBERT  
JUSTIN FLORENCE  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 383-5300

LOUIS R. FRANZESE  
DAVID B. FRIEDMAN  
THE HERTZ CORPORATION  
225 Brae Blvd.  
Park Ridge, NJ 07656  
(201) 307-2000

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER .....	1
I. THIS COURT POSSESSES CERTIORARI JURISDICTION UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	3
II. A CORPORATION'S PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS UNDER THE DIVERSITY STATUTE IS ITS HEADQUARTERS .....	4
A. The Statutory Terms And Structure Support A Headquarters Test.....	4
B. The Headquarters Test, Unlike Respondents' Amorphous, Multi-Factor Approach, Is Easily Administered .....	12
C. The Headquarters Test Conforms To The Traditional Rules For Determining Individual Citizenship.....	20
D. The Headquarters Test Is Consistent With The Background And Purposes Of § 1332.....	22
E. Hertz Is A Citizen Of New Jersey, Not California .....	28
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

## CASES

<i>Abuelhawa v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2102 (2009).....	8
<i>Aetna Casualty &amp; Surety Co. v. Flowers</i> , 330 U.S. 464 (1947).....	4
<i>Asgrow Seed Co. v. Winterboer</i> , 513 U.S. 179 (1995).....	9
<i>Burdick v. Dillon</i> , 144 F. 737 (1st Cir. 1906) .....	23
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1870 (2009).....	5
<i>Comm’r v. Soliman</i> , 506 U.S. 168 (1993).....	6, 9
<i>Cont’l Coal Corp. v. Roszelle Bros.</i> , 242 F. 243 (6th Cir. 1917).....	24
<i>Davis v. HSBC Bank Nev. N.A.</i> , 557 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2009).....	28, 29
<i>Diaz-Rodriguez v. Pep Boys Corp.</i> , 410 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	11, 13
<i>Dryden v. Ranger Refining &amp; Pipe Line Co.</i> , 280 F. 257 (5th Cir. 1922).....	23
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	22
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996).....	4
<i>Gafford v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 997 F.2d 150 (6th Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>Gaudin v. Remis</i> , 379 F.3d 631 (9th Cir. 2004).....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Group, L.P.</i> , 541 U.S. 567 (2004).....	15, 16
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2579 (2009).....	18
<i>In re Hudson River Nav. Corp.</i> , 59 F.2d 971 (2d Cir. 1932) .....	23
<i>In re Monarch Oil Corp.</i> , 272 F. 524 (S.D. Ohio 1920).....	24
<i>In re Pusey &amp; Jones Co.</i> , 286 F. 88 (2d Cir. 1922) .....	23
<i>Inland Rubber Corp. v. Triple A Tire Serv. Inc.</i> , 220 F. Supp. 490 (S.D.N.Y. 1963) .....	22
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n</i> , 832 F.2d 91 (7th Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>Kanzelberger v. Kanzelberger</i> , 782 F.2d 774 (7th Cir. 1986).....	13
<i>Kelly v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 284 F.2d 850 (3d Cir. 1960) .....	11, 13
<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002).....	12
<i>MacGinnitie v. Hobbs Group, LLC</i> , 420 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Estate of Cammon</i> , 929 F.2d 1220 (7th Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	17, 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Navarro Sav. Ass'n v. Lee</i> , 446 U.S. 458 (1980).....	15, 16
<i>O'Toole v. Arlington Trust Co.</i> , 681 F.2d 94 (1st Cir. 1982) .....	14
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota ex rel.</i> <i>Heitkamp</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	18
<i>R.G. Barry Corp. v. Mushroom Makers,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 612 F.2d 651 (2d Cir. 1979) .....	11, 13
<i>Teal Energy USA, Inc. v. GT, Inc.</i> , 369 F.3d 873 (5th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>United Nuclear Corp. v. Moki Oil &amp;</i> <i>Rare Metals Co.</i> , 364 F.2d 568 (10th Cir. 1966).....	12
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. R.H.</i> <i>Boulogny, Inc.</i> , 382 U.S. 145 (1965).....	16
<i>Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	8
<i>Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. Schmidt</i> , 546 U.S. 303 (2006).....	6, 8, 9, 26
<i>Whitehead v. Food Max of Miss., Inc.</i> , 163 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 1998).....	27
<i>Wis. Knife Works v. Nat'l Metal</i> <i>Crafters</i> , 781 F.2d 1280 (7th Cir. 1986).....	13

**STATUTES**

26 U.S.C. § 280A .....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	3, 4
28 U.S.C. § 1332(c)(1).....	1, 5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)(A) .....	19
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(3) .....	19
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(4) .....	19
28 U.S.C. § 1447 .....	3, 4
28 U.S.C. § 1453 .....	4

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

<i>Hearings on H.R. 2516 and H.R. 4497 Before Subcommittee No. 3 of the House Committee on the Judiciary, 85th Cong. (1957)</i> .....	17, 23, 25, 26
S. Rep. No. 1830, 85th Cong. (1958) .....	17, 25, 26

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>American Heritage Dictionary of Business Terms</i> (David L. Scott, ed. 2009) .....	5, 7
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004) .....	7
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 1951) .....	6
Vanessa Strauss-Khan & Xavier Vives, <i>Why and Where Do Headquarters Move?</i> , 39 <i>Regional Sci. &amp; Urb. Econ.</i> 168 (2009) .....	20, 21
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1955) .....	6
